
XVII K.K LUTHRA MEMORIAL MOOT COURT, 2021

Before

THE SUPREME COURT OF OZALA

W.P. ___/2020

Ms. QUANTISA.....PETITIONER

v.

UNION OF OZALA.....RESPONDENT 1

SLP (CrI.) NO. ___/2020

Ms. QUANTISA.....PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ASPAR.....RESPONDENT 2

**ABOVE MENTIONED PETITIONS HAVE BEEN CLUBBED ON DIRECTIVE OF
HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF OZALA**

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....vii

ISSUES RAISED.....ix

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....ix

WRITTEN PLEADINGS..... 1

A. The additional conditions for grant of bail under Section 439A of the Ozalan Code of Criminal Procedure violate fundametal rights guaranteed under the Constitution of Ozala..... 1

1. Additional conditions are violative of Article 14..... 1

1.1. The provision is not based on an intelligible differentia..... 2

1.2. There is no rational nexus with the object 3

1.3. The provision is arbitrary in its application 4

2. Additional conditions violate fundamental right under Article 21 6

2.1. The law does not follow the established principles of “procedure established by law” 7

2.2. The object of the law is immaterial..... 7

2.3. The law denies ‘right to fair trial’ of the accused 8

B. Ms. Quantisa is entitled to be released on bail 9

1. Bail should be granted under Section 439 of the Code 9

1.1. Gravity of the offence cannot be a ground to refuse bail..... 9

1.2. Ms. Quantisa has asserted not to escape the trial..... 10

1.3. There are no chances of Ms. Quantisa tampering with the evidence..... 10

1.4. Social status and social media presence not be considered while deciding bail 11

2. Trail is delayed and there is uncertainty for its beginning..... 11

3. There are reasonable grounds to believe that she is not guilty of the offences accused..... 12

3.1. No prima facie should be made for disobeying the ‘Epidemic Disease Regulation’ 12

3.2. Criminal liability cannot be invoked against Ms. Quantisa under Section 188 of Ozalan Penal Code, 1860..... 13

3.3. Ms. Quantisa is not liable for deliberately spreading COVID-19 13

3.4. No prima facie case is established under Section 308 of Ozalan Penal Code ... 14

3.5. No prima facie case is made under Section 270 of Ozalan Penal Code 15

3.6. No offence is made under Section 325 of the Ozalan Penal Code 15

PRAYER.....X

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

- The Ozalan Penal Code, 1860 (Act 45 of 1860).
- The Ozalan Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (Act 2 of 1974).
- The Constitution of Ozala, 1950.
- Epidemic Disease Act, 1897 (Act 3 of 1897).

Foreign Legislation

- The Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, 1982.
- The Bill of Rights, 1989.

Cases

1. *A.S. Narayan Appa v. Commissioner of Income Tax, Bangalore*, AIR 1967 SC 523 ...6
2. *Abdul Majeed Kalathil v. The District Collector*, (2009) SCC OnLine Ker 34404
3. *Adair v. United States*, (1908) 208 U.S. 1614
4. *Aman Kumar v. State of Haryana*, (2004) 4 SCC 379..... 14
5. *Anil Mahajan v. Commissioner of Customs & Anr.*, 2000 Cri LJ 20949
6. *Ankush Kumar v. State of Punjab*, 2018 SCC OnLine P&H 12598
7. *Anwar Hussian v. State*, 1995 Cri LJ 863 (Ori).....9
8. *Ashutosh Gupta v. State of Rajasthan*, (2002) 4 SCC 342
9. *Baburao v. S.K. Biban*, (1984) Cri LJ 350.....13
10. *Bachan Singh v. State of Punjab*, (1980) 2 SCC 6844, 7
11. *Bennett Coleman v. Union of India*, (1972) 2 SCC 7887
12. *Bhawoo Jiwa Ji v. Mulji Dayal*, (1888) 12 ILR Bom 377.....13
13. *C. Muniappan v. State of T.N.*, (2010) 9 SCC 56713
14. *Capt. Abdul Sattar Ahmed Pagarkar v. R.H. Mendsonsa, Commissioner of Police*, 2003 Cri LJ 37913
15. *Charan Lal Sahu v. Union of India*, (1990) 1 SCC 6132
16. *Court on Its Own Motion v. Central Bureau of Investigation*, (2004) SCC OnLine Del 53.....9
17. *Dinesh Kumar v. State of Madhya Pradesh*, (2004) 8 SCC 7702
18. *Dwarkadas v. Board of Trustees*, (1989) 3 SCC 2931
19. *Emperor v. Nanak Chand*, AIR 1943 Lah 20812
20. *Eubank v. Richmond*, (1912) 226 U.S. 1374

21. <i>Faridabad CT. Scan Centre v. D.G. Health Services</i> , (1997) 7 SCC 752.....	1
22. <i>Fazal Nawaz Jungv. State of Hyderabad</i> , 1952 Cri LJ 873.....	11
23. <i>Golbar Husain v. State of Assam</i> , (2015) 11 SCC 242.....	8
24. <i>GudikantNarasimhulu v. Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P.</i> , (1978) 1 SCC 2407, 9	
25. <i>Guruchran Singh v. State</i> , (1978) 1 SCC 118	5
26. <i>Harbhajan Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , AIR 1966 SC 97	13
27. <i>Hasmukhlal Kalidas Choksi v. State of Gujarat</i> , (2007) 2 GLH 12	3
28. <i>Hitesh Gandhi v. Central Bureau of Investigation</i> , (2020) SCC OnLine HP 1416.....	9
29. <i>Hussanaira Khatoon v.State of Bihar</i> , AIR 1979 SC 1369	11
30. <i>In Re Special Reference No. 1 of 2012</i> , (2012) 10 SCC 1	1
31. <i>Indian express Newspaper Ltd. v. Union of India</i> , (1985) 1 SCC 641	4, 17
32. <i>Iqbal Ismail Sodawala v. State of Maharashtra</i> , (1975) 3 SCC 140.....	3
33. <i>Jayendra Saraswati Swamigal v. State of Tamil Nadu</i> , AIR 2005 SC 716.....	10
34. <i>Jeevanandham v. State</i> , (2019) 1 Mad LJ 36.....	13
35. <i>Julius Kitbok Dorphan v. State of Meghalaya</i> , (2020) SCC OnLine Megh 110.....	11
36. <i>Kali Ram v. State of H.P.</i> , (1973) 2 SCC 808.....	8
37. <i>Kalyan Chandra Sarkar v. Rajesh Ranjan</i> , (2004) 7 SCC 528	10
38. <i>Kartar Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , (1994) 3 SCC 569.....	5, 11
39. <i>Kashmira Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , AIR 1931 All 504	9
40. <i>Kesar Singh v. State of Haryana</i> , (2008) 15 SCC 753	14
41. <i>Kishan Singh v. State of Punjab</i> , 1960 Cri LJ 850	10
42. <i>Lawrance D’Souza v. State of Maharashtra</i> , (1992) Cri LJ 399.....	6
43. <i>Laxmi Khandsari v. State of Uttar Pradesh</i> , AIR 1981 SC 873.....	3
44. <i>Lim Chin Aik v. R.</i> , (1963) AC 160.....	12
45. <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , (1905) 198 U.S. 45.....	4
46. <i>Louis De Raedt v. Union of India</i> , (1991) 3 SCC 554.....	1
47. <i>M. Jagdish Vyas v. Union of India</i> , (2010) 4 SCC 150	1
48. <i>M. Nagaraj v. Union of India</i> , (2006) 8 SCC 212	1
49. <i>M.P. Jauaraj v. State</i> , 1977 Cri LJ 1724	10
50. <i>M.P. Ramesh v. State</i> ,1991 Cri LJ 1298	10
51. <i>M.S. Ahlawat v. State of Haryana</i> , (2000) 1 SCC 278	13
52. <i>Mari Appa v. State of Madhya Pradesh</i> , 1990 MPLJ 621	7
53. <i>Md.Anwar v. State of NCT</i> , (2020) SCC OnLine Del 900.....	10

54. <i>Mohammed Mian v. State</i> , 1993 Cri LJ 2621	11
55. <i>Moti Lal Saraf v. State of Jammu and Kashmir</i> , (2007) 1 SCC (Cri) 180	8
56. <i>Musser v. Utah</i> , 92 L. Ed. 562	4
57. <i>Nagangom Iboton Singh v. State</i> , 1969 Cri LJ 128	10
58. <i>Narcotics Control Bureau v. Dilip Pralhad Namade</i> , (2004) 3 SCC 619.....	6
59. <i>Narendra Singh v. State of Madhya Pradesh</i> , 2004 Cri.L.J. 2842	8
60. <i>Nikesh Tarachand Shah v. Union of India</i> , (2018) 11 SCC 1	7
61. <i>Noor Aga v. State of Punjab</i> , (2008) 16 SCC 417	8
62. <i>Om Prakash v. State of Punjab</i> , AIR 1961 SC 1782.....	14
63. <i>Onkar Lal Bajaj v. Union of India</i> , (2003) 2 SCC 673	6
64. <i>P. Chidambaram v. Directorate of Enforcement</i> , 2019 SCC OnLine SC 1549	9, 10
65. <i>Phool Singh v. State of MP</i> , (2020) SCC OnLine MP.....	11
66. <i>Prabhakar Tiwari v. State of U.P. and Anr</i> , (2020) SCC OnLine SC 75.....	10
67. <i>Pramod Chandra v. State</i> , 1969 Cri LJ 1534	10
68. <i>Prasad Shrikant Purohit v. State of Maharashtra</i> , (2015) 7 SCC 440.....	6
69. <i>R. v. Hall</i> ,(2002) 3 S.C.R. 309.....	8
70. <i>R.Balakrishna Pillai v. State of Kerala</i> , (1996) SCC 1 478	13
71. <i>R.C. Cooper v. Union of India</i> , (1970) 2 SCC 298.....	7
72. <i>R.K. Garg v. Union of India</i> , (1981) 4 SCC 676	2
73. <i>Raghava Nadar Reghu v. State</i> , 1988 Cri LJ 1364.....	3
74. <i>Raj Mangal Ram v. State of Bihar</i> , (1993) SCC OnLine Patna 290.....	13
75. <i>Ranjitsing Brahmajeetsing Sharma v. State of Maharashtra</i> , (2005) 5 SCC 294.....	6
76. <i>Rasiklal v. Kishore s/o Khanchand Wadhvani</i> , AIR 2019 SC 1341.....	3
77. <i>Roshan Lal v. State of Himachal Pradesh</i> , (2020) SCC OnLine HP 1974	8
78. <i>S v. De Blom</i> , (1977) 3 S.A. 513.....	12
79. <i>Sanjay Chandra v. CBI</i> , (2012) 1 SCC 40.....	9, 10, 12
80. <i>Santh Prakash v. Bhagwandas Sahni</i> , 1969 MLW (Cri) 88.....	5
81. <i>Shayara Bano v. Union of India</i> , (2017) 9 SCC 1	4
82. <i>Shivinder Mohan Singh v. Directorate of Enforcement</i> , (2020) SCC OnLine Del 766	10
83. <i>Shreya Singhal v. Union of India</i> , (2013) 12 SCC 73	4
84. <i>Shri Meenakshi Mills Ltd., Madurai v. A.V. Visvantha Sastri</i> , AIR 1955 SC 13	2
85. <i>Siddharam Satlingappa Mhetre v. State of Maharashtra</i> , (2011) 1 SCC 694.....	8
86. <i>Staples v. United States</i> , (1994) 511 U.S. 600.....	13

87. <i>State of Jammu & Kashmir v. T.N. Khosa</i> , (1974) 1 SCC 19.....	3
88. <i>State of Orissa v. Ram Bahadur Thapa</i> , AIR 1960 Ori 161	13
89. <i>State of Rajasthan v. Balchand</i> , (1977) 4 SCC 308.....	9
90. <i>State of Rajasthan v. Shankar Lal Parmar</i> , (2011) 14 SCC 235.....	1
91. <i>State of U.P. v. Amarmani Tripathi</i> , (2005) 8 SCC 21	11
92. <i>State of U.P. v. Naresh</i> , (2001) 4 SCC 324	8
93. <i>Strunk v. United States</i> , (1973) 41 U.S. 434.....	11
94. <i>Surjitsingh Bhagatsingh Gambhir v. State of Maharashtra</i> , (2019) 4 BOM CR (CRI) 791.....	13
95. <i>The State of Maharashtra v. Vishwanath Maranna Shetty</i> , (2012) 10 SCC 561	6
96. <i>Union of India v. J.N. Sinha</i> , (1970) 2 SCC 458	7
97. <i>Union of India v. M.V. Valliappan</i> , (1999) 6 SCC 259	3
98. <i>Union of India v. S. Srinivasan</i> , (2012) 7 SCC 683.....	4
99. <i>Union of India v. Sanjeev V. Deshpande</i> , (2014) 13 SCC 1	8
100. <i>Vinod Kumar v. State of Haryana</i> , (2015) 3 SCC 138.....	8
101. <i>Woolmington v. Director of Public Prosecutions</i> , (1935) UKHL 1	8
102. <i>X v. Hospital Z</i> , (1998) 8 SCC 296	15
103. <i>Zahira Habibullah Sheikh v. State of Gujarat</i> , (2006) 3 SCC 374.....	8
104. <i>Zakir Hussain v. UT of Ladakh through DGP & Ors</i> , (2020) SCC Online J&K 484 10	

Articles, Books, Commentaries, Dictionaries & Journals

- Christoph J. M. Safferling, *Towards an International Criminal Procedure* (Oxford University Press, Oxford, 2001).
- K.D. Gaur, *Textbook on Indian Penal Code* (Lexis Nexis, 7thedn., 2020).
- K.I. Vibhute, *PSA Pillai's Criminal Law* (Lexis Nexis, New Delhi, 14th edn., 2019).
- M.P. Jain, *Indian Constitutional Law* (Lexis Nexis, Gurgaon, 8th edn., 2018).
- M.R. Malik, *Bail Law & Practice* (Eastern Law House Pvt. Ltd., 5th edn., 2014).
- R.V. Kelkar, *R.V. Kelkar's Lectures on Criminal Procedure* (Eastern Book Company, 5th edn., 2015).
- Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, *The Code of Criminal Procedure*, (Lexis Nexis Butterworths Wadhwa Nagpur, 20th edn., 2012).
- R.K. Naroola & Udayan Mukerji, *Law of Bail* (Oak Bridge Publishing Pvt. Ltd., Gurugram, 2020).

- R.L. Narasimham, “Ignorantia Juris Non-Excussat: Ignorance of Law Is No Excuse” 13 *Journal of the Indian Law Institute* (1971).
- Stature, Macmillan Dictionary, *available at*:
<https://www.macmillandictionary.com/dictionary/british/stature> (November 2, 2020).
- Vollenbroek, Wouter, “Identification of influence in Social Media Communities” 10 *International Journal of Web Based Communities* 280-297 (2014).

Treaties & Conventions

- The Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 1948.
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 1976.
- American Convention of Human Rights, 1978.
- European Convention of Human Rights, 1953.

Reports

- Law Commission of India, 268th Report on Amendments to Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 – Provisions Relating to Bail.
- Government of India, Report of the Committee on Reforms of Criminal Justice System (Ministry of Home Affairs, 2003).
- Law Commission of India, “42nd Report on The Indian Penal Code” (June, 1971).
- UN World Health Organisation, *Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)*, UN Doc Situation Report-73 (April 2, 2020).
